
CEOA SYMPOSIUM ON THE INTEGRATED OCEAN OBSERVING SYSTEMS AND THE OCEAN OBSERVATORIES INITIATIVE: THE ROLE OF INDUSTRY

Mary Altalo, Director
National Office for Integrated and
Sustained Ocean Observations
2300 Clarendon Boulevard, Ste 1350
Arlington, VA 22201-3667
703.588.0857; m.altalo@ocean.us

Matthew Arrott, Program Manager
Calit2, UCSD
9500 Gilman Drive #0436
La Jolla, CA 92093-0436
858.822.5281; marrott@ucsd.edu

Jeff Babcock, Assistant Proj Scientist
Scripps Institution of Oceanography,
UCSD
9500 Gilman Drive #0225
La Jolla, CA 92093-0225
858.534.5223; jbabcock@ucsd.edu

Brian Baird, Assistant Secretary
Ocean and Coastal Policy
Office of the Secretary for Resources
1416 Ninth Street Suite 1311
Sacramento, CA 95814
916.657.0198;
brian@resources.ca.gov

William Birkemeier
USACE-CEERD-HC-F, Field Research
Facility
1261 Duck Road
Kitty Hawk, NC  27949-4472
252.261.3511; william.birkemeier@
erdc.usace.army.mil

Lewis Branscomb, Research
Associate
Scripps Institution of Oceanography,
UCSD
1600 Ludington Lane
La Jolla, CA 92037
858.454.6871;
lewis_branscomb@harvard.edu

Kevin Brown, Professor
Geosciences Research Division, Scripps
Institution of Oceanography, UCSD
9500 Gilman Drive #0244
La Jolla, CA 92093-0244
858.534.5368; kmbrown@ucsd.edu

Steve Cande, Director
Geosciences Research Division, Scripps
Institution of Oceanography, UCSD
9500 Gilman Drive # 0220
La Jolla, CA 92093-0220
858.534.1552; scande@ucsd.edu

Mike Chrisman, Secretary for
Resources
California Resources Agency
1416 Ninth Street Suite 1311
Sacramento, CA 95814
916.653.5656;
secretary@resources.ca.gov

Chris Cohen
Scripps Institution of Oceanography,
UCSD
9500 Gilman Drive #0210
La Jolla, CA 92093-0210
858.534.5591; ccohen@ucsd.edu

Kevin Comer, Program Manager
Harris Maritime Communication
Services, Inc.
1025 West NASA Boulevard D-11-D
Melbourne, FL 32919
gcomer01@harris.com

Darcy Cook, Business Analyst
SAIC Marine Operations
4211 Ponderosa Avenue
San Diego, CA 32123
858.514.5401;
darcy.g.cook@saic.com

Laura Cravens-Wertz
Institute of Geophysics and Planetary
Physics, Scripps Institution of
Oceanography, UCSD
9500 Gilman Drive #0225
La Jolla, CA 92093-0225
858.534.4548; lcravens@ucsd.edu

Randolph Dearth, Earth
Information Systems Project
Manager
Integrated NCO Solutions/Earth
Information Systems, The Boeing
Company
P.O. Box 3707 M/C 8R-24
Seattle, WA 98124
253.657.0133;
randolph.s.dearth@boeing.com

Dimitri Deheyn, Project Scientist
Marine Biology Research Division,
Scripps Institution of Oceanography,
UCSD
9500 Gilman Drive # 0202
La Jolla, CA 92093-0202
858.822.5303; ddeheyn@ucsd.edu 

Jack Dunnigan, Assistant
Administrator
National Oceanic & Atmospheric
Administration, National Ocean Service
SSMC-4 EXEC Route N
1305 East-West Highway
Silver Spring, MD  20910
301.713.3074;
Jack.Dunnigan@noaa.gov

Bernie Elero, Vice President for
Business Development
Raytheon Intelligence and Information
Systems
Elero
7700 Arlington Boulevard
Falls Church, VA 22042-2900
703.208.1203;
bernie.elero@raytheon.com

ATTENDEES



CEOA SYMPOSIUM ON THE INTEGRATED OCEAN OBSERVING SYSTEMS AND THE OCEAN OBSERVATORIES INITIATIVE: THE ROLE OF INDUSTRY

Arthur Ellis, Vice Chancellor for
Research
UCSD
9500 Gilman Drive # 0043
La Jolla, CA 92093-0043
858.534.3526; ellis@ucsd.edu

Marye Anne Fox, Chancellor
UCSD
9500 Gilman Drive #0005
La Jolla, CA 92093-0005
858.534.3135; chancellor@ucsd.edu

Sharon Franks, Academic
Coordinator
Scripps Institution of Oceanography,
UCSD
9500 Gilman Drive #0227
La Jolla, CA 92093-0227
858.822.4466; sfranks@ucsd.edu

Edward Frieman, Director
Emeritus/Research Professor of
Physics
Scripps Institution of Oceanography,
UCSD
9500 Gilman Drive #0225
La Jolla, CA 92093-0225
858.822.1510; efrieman@ucsd.edu

Toby Garfield, Director
Romberg Tiburon Center for
Environmental Studies, San Francisco
State University
RTC-SFSU 3152 Paradise Drive
Tiburon, CA 94920
415.338.3713; garfield@sfsu.edu

Tony Gibson, Senior Legislative
Policy Analyst
National Science Foundation
4201 Wilson Boulevard Rm 1245S
Arlington, VA 22230
703.292.7744; agibson@nsf.gov

Melvin Greer, Sr Research Engineer
Lockheed Martin Corporation
21938 Castlehill Ct
Ashburn, VA 20147
301.640.3454;
melvin.greer@lmco.com

Bob Guza, Professor
Integrated Oceanography Division,
Scripps Institution of Oceanography,
UCSD
9500 Gilman Drive #0209
La Jolla, CA 92093-0209
858.534.0585; rguza@ucsd.edu

John Halkyard, Offshore
Engineering Consultant
Floating & Fixed Facilities Product
Business Unit, Technip USA, Inc. 
11700 Old Katy Road
Houston, TX 77079
281.249.7511; jhalkyard@aol.com

Amy Havens
Scripps Institution of Oceanography,
UCSD
9500 Gilman Drive #0210
La Jolla, CA 92093-0210
ahavens@ucsd.edu

Tony Haymet, Director
Scripps Institution of Oceanography,
UCSD
9500 Gilman Drive #0210
La Jolla, CA 92093-0210
858.534.2827; thaymet@ucsd.edu

Lisa Hazard, Operations Manager
Marine Physical Laboratories,
Scripps Institution of Oceanography,
UCSD
9500 Gilman Drive #0213
La Jolla, CA 92093-0213
858.822.2873; lhazard@ucsd.edu

Barbara Heizer, Director
Emerging Markets and Advanced ISR,
The Boeing Company
PO Box 3707 Mail Code 8R-24
Seattle, WA 98124
253.773.8748;
barbara.l.heizer@boeing.com

Myrl Hendershott, Scripps
Graduate Department Chair
Scripps Institution of Oceanography,
UCSD
9500 Gilman Drive #0208
La Jolla, CA 92093-0209
858.534.5705; mch@coast.ucsd.edu

Nigella Hillgarth, Executive
Director
Birch Aquarium at Scripps, Scripps
Institution of Oceanography, UCSD
9500 Gilman Drive #0207
La Jolla, CA 92093-0207
858.822.4356; nhillgarth@ucsd.edu

Bill Hodgkiss, Professor
Marine Physical Laboratories,
Scripps Institution of Oceanography,
UCSD
9500 Gilman Drive #0701
La Jolla, CA 92093-0701
858.534.1798; whodgkiss@ucsd.edu

Carroll Hood, GEOSS Chief
Architect
Raytheon Intelligence and Information
Systems
16800 E. Centre Tech Parkway DN
Building S77 M/S 3026
Aurora, CO  80011-9046
720.858.5255;
cahood@raytheon.com

William Hurley, President
Glosten Associates
1201 Western Avenue Suite 200
Seattle, WA 98101-2921
206.624.7850;
wlhurley@glosten.com

Thomas Im, Programmer Analyst
Institute of Geophysics and Planetary
Physics, Scripps Institution of
Oceanography, UCSD
9500 Gilman Drive #0225
La Jolla, CA 92093-0225
thim22@gmail.com



CEOA SYMPOSIUM ON THE INTEGRATED OCEAN OBSERVING SYSTEMS AND THE OCEAN OBSERVATORIES INITIATIVE: THE ROLE OF INDUSTRY

Carolyn Keen, Project Manager
Institute of Geophysics and Planetary
Physics, Scripps Institution of
Oceanography, UCSD
9500 Gilman Drive #0225
La Jolla, CA 92093-0225
858.822.3370; cskeen@ucsd.edu

Graham Kent, Geophysicist
Institute of Geophysics and Planetary
Physics, Scripps Institution of
Oceanography, UCSD
9500 Gilman Drive #0225
La Jolla, CA 92093-0225
858.534.7386; gkent@ucsd.edu

Heather Kerkering, CeNCOOS
Coordinator
MBARI
7700 Sandholdt Rd
Moss Landing, CA 95060
831.775.1987; heather@mbari.org

Robert Knox, Associate Director of
Ship Operations and Marine
Technical Support
Scripps Institution of Oceanography,
UCSD
9500 Gilman Drive #0210
La Jolla, CA 92093-0210
858.534.4729; rknox@ucsd.edu

Jeff Kowalski

Thomas Kuba
Transportation and Security Solutions,
Lockheed Martin
9221 Corporate Boulevard
Rockville, MD  20850
410.970.6139; tom.kuba@lmco.com

Robert Lawson, Vice President
Ocean & Atmospheric Programs, SAIC
4065 Hancock Street Mail Stop Q2B
San Diego, CA 92110
858.826.1166;
robert.a.lawson@saic.com

David Martin, Associate Director
Applied Physics Laboratory, University of
Washington
1013 NE 40th Street
Seattle, WA 98105-6698
206.543.2945; 
dmartin@apl.washington.edu

Jennifer Matthews
Institute of Geophysics and Planetary
Physics, Scripps Institution of
Oceanography, UCSD
9500 Gilman Drive #0225
La Jolla, CA 92093-0225

Ken Melville, Deputy Director of
Research/Associate Vice
Chancellor of Marine Sciences
Scripps Institution of Oceanography,
UCSD
9500 Gilman Drive #0213
La Jolla, CA 92093-0213
858.534.0478; wmelville@ucsd.edu

Stephen Miller, Head
Geological Data Center, Scripps
Institution of Oceanography, UCSD
9500 Gilman Drive #0220
La Jolla, CA 92093-0220
858.534.1898; spmiller@ucsd.edu

Christopher Moore, Deputy
Director IOOS
National Oceanic & Atmospheric
Administration
1100 Wayne Avenue Suite 1225
Silver Spring, MD  20910
301.427.2431;
christopher.s.moore@noaa.gov

Steve Moran, Director
Civil Space Programs and US Business
Development, Raytheon
CompanyRosslyn, VA
703.284.4347;
sgmoran@raytheon.com

Walter Munk, Professor Emeritus
Institute of Geophysics and Planetary
Physics, Scripps Institution of
Oceanography, UCSD
9500 Gilman Drive #0225
La Jolla, CA 92093-0225
858.534.2877; wmunk@ucsd.edu

John Orcutt, Associate Vice
Chancellor for Research
UCSD
9500 Gilman Drive #0993
La Jolla, CA 92093-0993
858.534.2887; jorcutt@ucsd.edu

Jim O'Sullivan, Senior Vice
President
Floating & Fixed Facilities Product
Business Unit, Technip USA, Inc. 
11700 Old Katy Road
Houston, TX 77079
281.249.7511;
jfosullivan@technip.com

Marisa Patrizi, Senior Manager
Business Development, Raytheon
Company
7700 Arlington Boulevard
Falls Church, VA 22042
703.849.1581;
marisa_patrizi@raytheon.com

Stephanie Peck
Southern California Coastal Ocean
Oberving System, Scripps Institution of
Oceanography, UCSD
9500 Gilman Drive #0213
La Jolla, CA 92093-0213
speck@ucsd.edu

Brady Phillips
NOAA, Office of the Under Secretary,
U.S. Department of Commerce
1401 Constitution Avenue, NW
Room 5811
Washington DC  20230
brady.phillips@noaa.gov



Jonathan Phinney, Assistant Center
Director
Ecosystem Research, NOAA-NMFS
Southwest Fisheries Science Center
8604 La Jolla Shores Drive
La Jolla, CA 92037-1508
858.546.7071;
jonthan.phinney@noaa.gov

Tucker Pierce, CEO
Tellus Applied Sciences
1769 Jamestown Road Suite 102
Williamsburg, VA 23185
757.272.7851; 
pierce@tellusappliedsciences.com

Alex Quan
Institute of Geophysics and Planetary
Physics, Scripps Institution of
Oceanography, UCSD
9500 Gilman Drive #0225
La Jolla, CA 92093-0225
619.508.0360; aquan@ucsd.edu

Steven Ramp, Research Professor
Dept. of Oceanography Naval
Postgraduate School
Monterey, CA 93943
831.656.2201; sramp@nps.edu

Doug Ramsayer, Business
Development Manager
SAIC
10260 Campus Point Drive C6057
San Diego, CA 92121
858.826.6580; ramsayerd@saic.com

Martin Rapa, Development
Engineer
Institute of Geophysics and Planetary
Physics, Scripps Institution of
Oceanography, UCSD
9500 Gilman Drive #0225
La Jolla, CA 92093-0225
858.534.2962; mrapa@ucsd.edu

Kathleen Ritzman, Assistant
Director of Research Planning
and Government Relations
Scripps Institution of Oceanography,
UCSD
9500 Gilman Drive #0210
La Jolla, CA 92093-0210
858.534.4849; kritzman@ucsd.edu

Glenn Sasagawa, Associate Project
Scientist
Institute of Geophysics and Planetary
Physics, Scripps Institution of
Oceanography, UCSD
9500 Gilman Drive #0225
La Jolla, CA 92093-0225
858.534.4329; gsasagawa@ucsd.edu

Sam Schuchet, Executive Officer
California Coastal Conservancy
1330 Broadway, 13th Floor
Oakland, CA 94612
510.286.4185; sschuchat@scc.ca.gov

George Seeley, Assistant Vice
President
SAIC
4211 Ponderosa Avenue
San Diego, CA 92123
858.514.5420;
george.seeley@saic.com

Sheila Semans, Program Manager
State Coastal Conservancy
17351 A Franklin Road
Fort Bragg, CA 95467
707.964.0176; ssemans@scc.ca.gov

Eric Simms, Program Rep
Institute of Geophysics and Planetary
Physics, Scripps Institution of
Oceanography, UCSD
9500 Gilman Drive #0225
La Jolla, CA 92093-0225
esimms@ucsd.edu

Rebecca Smyth, West Coast
Regional Coordinator
NOAA Coastal Services Center
1330 Broadway Suite 1135
Oakland,  CA 94612
415.407.3222;
rebecca.smyth@noaa.gov

Julie Thomas, Programmer Analyst
Integrated Oceanography Division,
Scripps Institution of Oceanography,
UCSD
9500 Gilman Drive #0214
La Jolla, CA 92093-0214
858.534.3034; jot@splash.ucsd.edu

Steve Tucker, Policy and Campaign
Manager
Cape Code Commercial Hook
Fishermen's Association
210 E Orleans Road
North Chatham, MA
508.945.2432; steve@ccchfa.org

Timi Vann, Project Manager
National Oceanographic Data Center,
NESDIS, National Oceanic &
Atmospheric Administration
1100 Wayne Avenue Suite 1225
Silver Spring; MD  20910
301.427.2437; timi.vann@noaa.gov

Frank Vernon, Research
Geophysicist
Institute of Geophysics and Planetary
Physics, Scripps Institution of
Oceanography, UCSD
9500 Gilman Drive #0225
La Jolla, CA 92093-0225
858.534.5537; fvernon@ucsd.edu

Karen Walton, Vice President
SAIC
1710 SAIC Drive MS 2-8-5
Mclean, VA 22102
703.676.8319; waltonka@saic.com

CEOA SYMPOSIUM ON THE INTEGRATED OCEAN OBSERVING SYSTEMS AND THE OCEAN OBSERVATORIES INITIATIVE: THE ROLE OF INDUSTRY



Richard Ward, Dir. of Business
Development
Raytheon Space Systems
16800 E. Centretech Parkway
Aurora, CO  80011-9046
303.344.6729;
rdward1@raytheon.com

Zdenka Willis, Director
NOAA Integrated Ocean Observing
System Program Office, National
Oceanic & Atmospheric Administration
1100 Wayne Avenue Suite 1225
Silver Spring, MD  20910
301.427.2420;
zdenka.willis@noaa.gov

Jerry Wilson, Geosciences Manager
Fugro Pelagos, Inc.
3738 Ruffin Road
San Diego, CA 92123
858.427.2026; jwilson@fugro.com

Mark Zumberge, Research
Geophysicist/Senior Lecturer
Institute of Geophysics and Planetary
Physics, Scripps Institution of
Oceanography, UCSD
9500 Gilman Drive #0225
La Jolla, CA 92093-0225
858.534.3533;
mzumberge@ucsd.edu

CEOA SYMPOSIUM ON THE INTEGRATED OCEAN OBSERVING SYSTEMS AND THE OCEAN OBSERVATORIES INITIATIVE: THE ROLE OF INDUSTRY


